

EXHIBIT A

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
OF THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
WESTERN DIVISION
No. 5:22-cv-00050-M

MADISON CAWTHORN, an individual,

Plaintiff,

v.

MR. DAMON CIRCOSTA, in his official capacity as Chair of the North Carolina State Board of Elections, MS. STELLA ANDERSON, in her official capacity as a member of the North Carolina State Board of Elections, MR. JEFF CARMON, in his official capacity as a member of the North Carolina State Board of Elections, MR. STACY EGGERS IV, in his official capacity as a member of the North Carolina State Board of Elections, MR. TOMMY TUCKER, in his official capacity as a member of the North Carolina State Board of Elections, MS. KAREN BRINSON BELL, in her official capacity as the Executive Director of the North Carolina State Board of Elections,

Defendants, and

BARBARA LYNN AMALFI, LAUREL ASHTON, NATALIE BARNES, CLAUDE BOISSON, MARY DEGREE, CAROL ANN HOARD, JUNE HOBBS, MARIE JACKSON, MICHAEL JACKSON, ANNE ROBINSON, DAVID ROBINSON, CAROL ROSE, and JAMES J. WALSH,

Proposed Defendant-Intervenors.

**DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS'
MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION
TO MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION¹**

¹ This Memorandum is provisionally filed as Exhibit A to Defendant-Intervenors' Motion to Intervene. Defendant-Intervenors respectfully request that it be filed upon the granting of their Motion to Intervene.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF FACTS1

 A. North Carolina’s Statutory Procedure for Candidate Filing and Challenges1

 B. The Challenge to Cawthorn4

STANDARD OF REVIEW5

ARGUMENT6

I. Cawthorn’s Claims Do Not Implicate This Court’s Jurisdiction.....6

 A. Cawthorn’s Claims Are Not Ripe.....6

 B. Even if Plaintiff Presented a Ripe Controversy, the Court Should Abstain8

II. Plaintiff is Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....11

 A. The Challenge Statute’s Reasonable Suspicion Standard Does Not Violate
 Cawthorn’s First Amendment Rights.11

 1. The *Anderson-Burdick* Balancing Test.....11

 2. The Challenge Statute presents only a modest burden on ballot access.12

 3. Any burden on Cawthorn’s right to run for office is outweighed by State
 and voter interests.14

 B. The Challenge Statute Does Not Violate Cawthorn’s Fourteenth Amendment
 Rights Under the Due Process Clause by Requiring Him to Prove He is a
 Constitutionally Qualified Candidate15

 C. The Qualifications Clause Does Not Prevent North Carolina From Exercising
 Its Constitutionally Delegated Authority To Verify Congressional
 Candidates’ Constitutional Eligibility As A Condition For Ballot Access.19

 1. The Elections Clause delegates to States the authority to verify
 congressional candidates’ constitutional eligibility as a condition for ballot
 access.19

 2. The Qualifications Clause does not prevent States from pre-election
 verification of congressional candidates’ eligibility.21

 3. Pre-election verification is constitutional in the parallel constitutional
 structures of presidential elections and state legislative elections.22

 4. The Qualifications Clause and Elections Clause must work in concert to
 ensure orderly and legitimate elections.....23

 D. The Amnesty Act of 1872 Did Not Forever Absolve All Future
 Insurrectionists.....24

 1. The 1872 Act’s plain meaning is to “remove[]” disabilities that had
 already been “imposed.”25

 2. Legislative history confirms congressional intent to apply the
 Disqualification Clause prospectively but amnesty only retrospectively.25

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| 3. | Congress has consistently interpreted the 1872 Act as retrospective only. | 26 |
| 4. | The 1872 Act must be construed to avoid unconstitutionality. | 27 |
| III. | Plaintiff Has Not Shown that a Preliminary Injunction Is Necessary to Prevent Irreparable Harm..... | 28 |
| IV. | The Balance of Equities Weigh Against an Injunction..... | 29 |
| V. | A Preliminary Injunction Would Not Be in the Public Interest..... | 29 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Ackerman v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 734 F.3d 237 (4th Cir. 2013) | 30 |
| <i>American Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974)..... | 12 |
| <i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987)..... | 5 |
| <i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Barry v. United States ex rel. Cunningham</i> , 279 U.S. 597 (1929)..... | 21 |
| <i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972)..... | 20, 21 |
| <i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)..... | 11 |
| <i>Buscemi v. Bell</i> , 964 F.3d 252 (4th Cir. 2020) | 11-12 |
| <i>Campbell v. Davidson</i> , 233 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2000) | 20 |
| <i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)..... | 8 |
| <i>Cox v. McCrery</i> , No. Civ.A.06-2191, 2007 WL 97142 (W.D. La. 2007)..... | 22 |
| <i>Goldman Sachs Group, Inc. v. Arkansas Teacher Ret. Sys.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1951 (2021)..... | 18-19 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)..... | 27 |
| <i>Hackford v. Utah</i> , 827 F. App'x 808 (10th Cir. 2020) | 9 |
| <i>Harper v. Hall</i> , No. 413PA21, slip op. (N.C. Feb. 4, 2022) | 4, 8 |
| <i>Hassan v. Colorado</i> , 495 Fed. Appx. 947 (10th Cir. 2010)..... | 14, 16, 22 |
| <i>Hassan v. State of North Carolina</i> , No. 11-cv-00720 (E.D.N.C. filed Dec. 9, 2011)..... | 3 |
| <i>In re De Puy</i> , 7 F. Cas. 506 (S.D.N.Y. 1869)..... | 28 |
| <i>In re McGee</i> , 36 Cal.2d 592, 226 P.2d 1 (1951)..... | 22-23 |
| <i>In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 333 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2003) | 5 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Int'l Academy of Oral Medicine & Toxicology v. N.C. Bd. of Dental Examiners</i> , 451 F. Supp. 2d 746 (E.D.N.C. 2006)..... | 7-8 |
| <i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971)..... | 12 |
| <i>Johnson v. Collins Ent't Co., Inc.</i> , 199 F.3d 710 (4th Cir. 1999) | 9, 30 |
| <i>Konigsberg v. State B. of Calif.</i> , 366 U.S. 36 (1961)..... | 18 |
| <i>Lindsay v. Bowen</i> , 750 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2014) | 15, 22 |
| <i>Louisiana Power & Light Co. v. City of Thibodaux</i> , 360 U.S. 25 (1959)..... | 9 |
| <i>Lynch v. Snapp</i> , 472 F.2d 769 (4th Cir. 1973) | 1 |
| <i>Manigault v. Springs</i> , 199 U.S. 473 (1905)..... | 27-28 |
| <i>Martin-Trigona v. Underwood</i> , 529 F.2d 33 (7th Cir. 1976) | 18 |
| <i>McFarland v. American Sugar Refining Co.</i> , 241 U.S. 79 (1916)..... | 18 |
| <i>MicroStrategy, Inc. v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 245 F.3d 335 (4th Cir. 2001) | 5 |
| <i>Moore v. City of Asheville</i> , 396 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2005) | 10-11, 30 |
| <i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986)..... | 9 |
| <i>Nat. Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003)..... | 6 |
| <i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Energy Resources Com'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983)..... | 7 |
| <i>PDX N., Inc. v. Comm'r New Jersey Dep't of Lab & Workforce Dev.</i> , 978 F.3d 871 (3d Cir. 2020)..... | 10 |
| <i>Railroad Comm'n of Texas v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941)..... | 9 |
| <i>Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 575 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2009) | 6 |
| <i>Reigh v. Schleigh</i> , 784 F.2d 1191 (4th Cir. 1986) | 5 |
| <i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991)..... | 7 |
| <i>Roudebush v. Hartke</i> , 405 U.S. 15 (1972)..... | 19, 20, 23 |
| <i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)..... | 27 |
| <i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)..... | 19 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)..... | 18 |
| <i>State ex rel. Chavez v. Evans</i> , 1986-NMSC-167, 446 P.2d 445 (1968)..... | 20 |
| <i>State ex rel. Gralike v. Walsh</i> , 483 S.W.2d 70 (Mo. 1972) | 22, 24 |
| <i>State ex rel. Gramelspacher v. Martin Circuit Ct.</i> , 231 Ind. 114, 107 N.E. 666 (1952) | 23 |
| <i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Trustgard Ins. Co. v. Collins</i> , 942 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 2019) | 8 |
| <i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)..... | 20, 21 |
| <i>United States v. Dietrich</i> , 126 F. 676 (C.C.D. Neb. 1904)..... | 21 |
| <i>Western & A.R.R. v. Henderson</i> , 279 U.S. 639 (1929)..... | 18 |
| <i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... | 25 |
| <i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968)..... | 22 |
| <i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... | 5-6, 29 |
| <i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)..... | 21 |
| <i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)..... | 8-9, 29 |
| Statutes | |
| 3 U.S.C. § 15..... | 22 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 150B-51 | 29 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-106..... | 1-2, 15 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-127.1 | 1, 3 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-127.2..... | 3, 12, 15, 28 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-127.4..... | 16 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-127.5..... | 3, 15 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-127.6..... | 1, 10, 28 |
| Rules | |
| Fed. R. Evid. 301 | 16 |
| N.C. R. Evid. 301..... | 16 |
| Other Authorities | |
| <i>Cannon's Precedents of the House of Representatives of the United States</i> , ch. 157, §§ 56-59 (1936)..... | 26 |
| Paul E. Salamanca & James E. Keller, <i>The Legislative Privilege to Judge the Qualifications, Elections, and Returns of Members</i> , 95 Ky. L.J. 241 (2007)..... | 22 |

William F. Duker, *The President's Power to Pardon: A Constitutional History*, 18 Wm. & Mary
L. Rev. 475 (1977)..... 27
Gerard N. Magliocca, *Amnesty and Section Three of the Fourteenth Amendment*, 36 Const.
Comm. 87 (2021) (1977) 17, 26
